
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 4th 
December, 2018 commencing at 2.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to 
attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 18 September 2018 (previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

5) PHYSICAL ACTIVITY TO SUPPORT PEOPLE'S HEALTH 
To receive Report No. 225/2018 from the Director of Public Health. 
(Pages 5 - 22)

6) CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE IN RUTLAND 
To receive Report No. 228/2018 from the Director of Public Health.
(Pages 23 - 30)

7) RUTLAND JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2018 
To receive Report No.229/2018 from the Director of Public Health.
(Pages 31 - 268)

8) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

9) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 
Tuesday, 5 March 2018 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

Proposed Agenda Items:

 Public Health Annual Report

 Children and Young People Local Transformation Plan

---oOo---



DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD:

1 Cllr Alan Walters Rutland County Council
2 Cllr Gary Conde Rutland County Council
3 Dr Hiliary Fox East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)
4 Fiona Taylor Spire Homes
5 Helen Briggs Rutland County Council 
6 Will Pope Healthwatch Rutland
7 Mike Sandys Rutland County Council - Public Health
8 Rachel Dewar Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
9 Roz Lindridge NHS England Local Area Team
10 Simon Mutsaars Community & Voluntary Sector Rep
11 Dr Tim O’Neill Rutland County Council
12 Tim Sacks East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

OTHERS FOR INFORMATION

14 Karen Kibblewhite Rutland County Council
15 Mark Andrews Rutland County Council
16 Sandra Taylor Rutland County Council
17 Simon Pizzey East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)
18 Wendy Hoult NHS England Local Area Team



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 225/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
4th December 2018

Physical Activity to Support People’s Health
Report of the Leicestershire and Rutland Director of Public Health

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Cllr Alan Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding -
Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning, 
Community Safety & Road Safety)

Cllr Lucy Stephenson, Portfolio Holder for Culture & 
Leisure,  Highways & Transport

Contact Officer(s): Mike Sandys
Director of Public Health

0116 305 4239
mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk

Robert Clayton
Head of Culture & Registration

01572 758435
rclayton@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Board:

1. Notes the contents of this report regarding the importance of physical activity to 
support people’s health

2. Notes the attached Rutland Performance Update on the LRS Physical Activity & Sports 
Strategy 2017-2021

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Board of the importance of physical activity opportunities to support 
people’s health.

1.2 To outline the work currently being undertaken in Rutland in pursuit of this agenda.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 Strategic Aim: Safeguarding the most vulnerable and supporting the health & 
wellbeing needs of our community.

2.2 This Board received a report on 5th December 2017 outlining the Leicester Shire 
and Rutland Sport Physical Activity & Sports Strategy 2017 – 2021.  This report 
includes an update on the local work undertaken in support of this strategy, attached 
as Appendix 1.

5

Agenda Item 5

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2.3 Leicester-Shire & Rutland Sport is the County Sport Partnership for the sub-region.  
It is a partnership of local authorities working together with schools, National 
Governing Bodies of Sport, clubs, coaches and volunteers.

2.4 The strategy provides a framework for local a
[...]
 programme.  The 
delivery outlined in the attached update is designed and scaled in accordance within 
the available resources.

6.2 Public Health funding to support the operation of the Active Rutland Hub is being 
removed from 2019/20.  This has resulted in a £19,000 pressure on the budget, 
which will be considered as part of the budget setting process.  It is hoped in due 
course the pressure will be offset by increased revenue generated from hires and 
bookings.

6.3 No additional funding is required from Rutland County Council to deliver the Strategy 
at this stage, however, ongoing provision is reliant on the continued allocation of 
Public Health funding to this priority.

6.4 Rutland contributes on an annual basis £17,900 to the LRS Partnership, which in 
2017/18 resulted in £40,869 funding secured for local clubs, organisations and 
projects in the sports and physical activity sector: 
https://www.lrsport.org/uploads/lrs-annual-review-2017-18.pdf 

7 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 places a statutory duty on Rutland County 
Council to take steps to improve the health of the population. The Council is 
discharging its statutory duty by supporting healthy lifestyles, including physical 
activity, as these can have a positive impact on reducing ill health and early 
mortality.

7.2 The governance of Leicester Shire and Rutland Sport includes strong representation 
from Rutland.  Mike Sandys, the Director of Public Health for Leicestershire and 
Rutland is the Vice Chair of LRS.  Dr Mary Hardwick, Coach and Founding Director 
of Inspire2tri in Rutland, and Ben Solly, Principal of Uppingham Community College 

8

https://www.lrsport.org/uploads/lrs-annual-review-2017-18.pdf


are both on the LRS Board.

8 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 A Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) has not been completed because 
this report does not identify individuals, or raise any risks or issues to the rights and 
freedoms of natural persons.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 No community safety implications have been identified relating to this report.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

10.1 Actions from the LRS strategy support the delivery of key corporate Strategic Aims, 
ensuring that our population stays healthier and more active for longer, which helps 
to reduce pressures on primary and secondary health care provision.

11 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 No organisational implications have been identified arising from this report.

12 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

12.1 In order to ensure the Health and Wellbeing Board is informed of the work being 
undertaken in this area, it is requested that the Board note the contents of this report.

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS

13.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

14 APPENDICES

14.1 Appendix 1: Rutland Performance Update on the LRS Physical Activity & Sports 
Strategy 2017-2021

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.

9



This page is intentionally left blank



November 2018 1

Active Rutland Performance Reporting - November 2018 - LRS Template

Contents Lead R
A

Guiding Principles

Guiding Principle 1 - Safe Chris Thomas

Guiding Principles 2 - Fair Chris Thomas

Guiding Principle 3 - Customer Focused Robert Clayton

Ambition Areas

Ambition 1 - Get Active Chris Thomas

Ambition 2 - Stay Active Chris Thomas

Ambition 3 - Active Places Robert Clayton

Ambition 4 - Active Economy Robert Clayton

Foundation Areas

Foundation 1 - Well Led Robert Clayton / Chris Thomas

Foundation 2 - Insight Driven Robert Clayton / Chris Thomas

Foundation 3 - Skilled and Representative Workforce Chris Thomas

Foundation 4 - Effective Marketing and Communications Danielle Adams

RAG Rating Criteria

Red Not on track, area for concern and requires attention

Amber In progress but not complete, a risk but not an issue yet

Green Completed or
[...]
Lead Officer(s)

Job Title

Highlight

November 2017 - October 2018

Deliver major annual events, including the Community Sports Awards, to highlight the value and impact of sports and 
recreation

Maintain and continue to develop the Active Rutland website, delivered in partnership with LRS

Continue to generate positive media coverage of Active Rutland and the wider sector

Progress Summary

Promote specific programmes including GO GOLD, School Games, Exercise Referral and the Active Rutland Hub

22



Report No: 228/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
4th DECEMBER 2018

CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE IN RUTLAND
Report of the Director of Public Health, Rutland County Council

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr A Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding -
Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning, 
Community Safety & Road Safety

Contact Officer(s): Dr Kath Packham
Consultant in Public Health

Telephone: 0116 305 3633
email: 
Katherine.Packham@leics.gov.uk

Mike Sandys
Director of Public Health

Telephone: 0116 305 4239
email: mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Board:

1. Approves further work on developing a joined up prevention system through Rutland 
County Council’s Health and Care Board

2. Approves further work to enable an integrated communications system to support the 
prevention system in Rutland

3. Endorses the hypertension prevention programme being led by the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Prevention Programme Board as part of the LLR STP

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to summarise a profile of cardiovascular disease in 
Rutland and provide context within Rutland and at the STP system level as to the 
work going on around prevention and management of cardiovascular disease in 
Rutland.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

Strategic Aim: Safeguarding the most vulnerable and supporting the health 
wellbeing needs of our community.

  Prevalence of card
[...]
an the England value 
of 17.3%. The proportion of the eligible population who received an NHS Health 
Check in Rutland was 7.0%, this is significantly worse than the England value of 
8.3%. The percentage of the eligible population in Rutland who were invited for and 
who received an NHS Health Check was 32.4%. This is significantly worse than the 

26



England value of 47.9%.

2.23 Making Every Contact Count (MECC) is an approach to behaviour change, whereby 
day-to-day interactions between staff (from a wide range of organisations) and 
individuals are utilised to support them to make positive changes to their physical 
and mental health and wellbeing. Brief advice and information is offered, along with 
signposting or referral where appropriate, to assist with these changes. Many health, 
care and other professionals already utilise the principles of MECC and put these 
into practice in their day-to-day work. The MECC approach formalises this work, 
provides an opportunity to offer support and training to further assist staff in this 
work, alongside toolkits which can be used at organisational level as well as by 
individual staff members.

2.24 A ‘hypertension project’ is being taken forward by the three Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland and Public Health. This 
work aims to find patients with as yet undiagnosed hypertension (high blood 
pressure), and optimise the management of all patients with hypertension. It also 
includes work on prevention and self-care. The new hypertension pathway is in the 
final stages of development.

2.25 Work is underway on an end-to-end pathway review of cardiovascular disease 
management and cardiology services, including the parts of the pathways that sit in 
primary care. This is joint work between the three CCGs, primary care, secondary 
care, and Public Health. 

3 CONSULTATION

3.1 The paper summarises the prevalence of cardiovascular disease in Rutland and 
current service provision and does not require consultation.

4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The paper summarises the prevalence of cardiovascular disease in Rutland. Where 
the recommendations call for further action these will be met from within existing 
budgets.

5 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

5.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 places a statutory duty on Rutland County 
Council to take steps to improve the health of the population. By supporting healthy 
lifestyles, and its positive impact on a leading cause of ill health and death, the 
Council is discharging its statutory duty.

6 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Cardiovascular disease remains a major cause of mortality and morbidity within 
Rutland.  A joined up approach to lifestyle service provision and additional focus on 
the key work outlined in this report will improve the health and wellbeing of the 
population.

27



7 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 In Rutland there is a higher prevalence of cardiovascular disease than the national 
average. This is likely to be due to Rutland’s population being older, on average, 
than nationally. It could also be due to proactive case finding and diagnosis by GPs 
and primary care teams. Despite higher prevalence of these diseases, deaths from 
cardiovascular disease in those aged under 75 is significantly better than the 
national average, which suggests that cardiovascular disease is generally well 
managed in Rutland residents.

7.2 However there is more that can be done. Whilst smoking prevalence in Rutland is 
significantly lower than the national average, those who do smoke are at greater risk 
of developing cardiovascular disease and from dying from it. A substantial 
proportion of Rutland’s adult population are obese. Being obese is a major risk factor 
in developing heart disease, type 2 diabetes, stroke, as well as some types of 
cancer. Tackling these risk factors now is crucial in preventing cardiovascular 
disease in the future.

7.3 There are a range of services and work programmes in Rutland, either at local, CCG 
or at Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland level that are working on reducing risk 
factors, or optimising fitness and wellbeing after a diagnosis of cardiovascular 
disease. These will require ongoing investment and support as well as new 
initiatives to prevent cardiovascular disease and to reduce the effects of established 
disease.

7.4 Despite a higher prevalence of some cardiovascular diseases in Rutland compared 
to nationally, deaths due to cardiovascular disease continue to decrease or remain 
better than the national average. This implies that cardiovascular disease is 
successfully identified and appropriately managed and supported in Rutland’s 
population in general. There are a range of services available in Rutland to support 
people with cardiovascular disease as well as prevent CVD by addressing a range 
of lifestyle factors. There is however scope for further improvement through 
reviewing the prevention pathway to make it even easier for people to access these 
services. 

7.5 To focus our efforts on reducing the burden of cardiovascular disease we need a 
joined up prevention system. Work could be done to review the prevention pathway, 
so that the system works more efficiently with the resources and services that it 
already has. This could include how to optimise use of communications resources 
and channels to ensure that information about services and how to access them 
reaches Rutland’s population in a range of ways.

7.6 It is recommended that the Board:

i) Approves further work on developing a joined up prevention system through 
Rutland County Council’s Health and Care Board

ii) Approves further work to enable an integrated communications system to support 
the prevention system in Rutland

iii) Endorses the hypertension prevention programme being led by the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Prevention Programme Board as part of the LLR STP

28



8 BACKGROUND PAPERS

  There are no additional papers to this report.

9 APPENDICES 

  There are no appendices to this report

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 229/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
4th DECEMBER 2018

RUTLAND JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT
Report of the Director of Public Health 

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Alan Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – 
Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning, 
Community Safety & Road Safety

Contact Officer(s): Mike Sandys, Director of Public 
Health

Mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk 

Trish Crowson, Senior Public Health 
Manager

Trish.crowson@leics.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Health and Wellbeing Board members:

1. Agree and approve publication of the Rutland JSNA 2018 to be published by end 
December 2018

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This paper seeks approval by Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2018. The attached Chapters have been 
amended in light of comments from the Board and other stakeholders. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 JSNAs are the statutory process by which a Local Authority and Clinical 
Commissioning Group assess the current and future health, care and wellbeing 
needs of the local community to inform local decision making. A JSNA integrates a 
range of data, on topics such as health, housing, transport, employment and 
education, to identify needs of strategic importance to health and wellbeing.

2.2 The purpose of the JSNA is to improve the health and wellbeing of the local 
community and reduce inequalities for all ages. It should be viewed as a continuous 
process of strategic assessment and planning with the aim to develop local 
evidence-based priorities for commissioning which will improve the public’s health
[...]
                                                                                           
34

 Time to Change. Stigma Shout (2008). At: https://www.time-to-change.org.uk/resources  

35
 NSPCC. Achieving Emotional Wellbeing for Looked after Children (2015) at: 

https://www.nspcc.org.uk/globalassets/documents/research-reports/achieving-emotional-wellbeing-for-looked-after-

children.pdf  

141

https://www.time-to-change.org.uk/resources
https://www.nspcc.org.uk/globalassets/documents/research-reports/achieving-emotional-wellbeing-for-looked-after-children.pdf
https://www.nspcc.org.uk/globalassets/documents/research-reports/achieving-emotional-wellbeing-for-looked-after-children.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RUTLAND JOINT STRATEGIC 
NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
2018 
 
ACHIEVING EDUCATIONAL POTENTIAL – 
CHILDREN AGED 4 TO 18 YEARS 

 

DECEMBER 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strategic Business Intelligence Team 

Leicestershire County Council 

                                                                                

143



 

i 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Business Intelligence 
 
Rutland County Council 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP 
T: 01572 758259 
 
 
 
Whilst every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information contained within this 
report, Leicestershire County Council cannot be held responsible for any errors or omission 
relating to the data contained within the report. 

144



 

ii 

 

FOREWORD 
 

The purpose of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is to: 

 To improve the health and wellbeing of the local community and reduce inequalities for all 

ages.  

 To determine what actions the local authority, the local NHS and other partners need to take 

to meet health and social care needs, and to address the wider determinants that impact on 

health and wellbeing. 

 To provide a source of relevant reference to the Local Authority, Clinica
[...]
 approach to prevention and addressing people’s needs: ensuring 

universal services promote wellbeing and self-help, but with targeting of resources 

that is proportionate to need. 

 Services across Rutland should focus on improving coordination and communication 

232

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/nhs-health-check/what-is-an-nhs-health-check-new
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/nhs-health-check/what-is-an-nhs-health-check-new
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/nhs-health-check/what-happens-at-an-nhs-health-check-new


 

25 

 

to ensure needs are met, a high quality experience, and ease of access for Rutland 

residents. 

 Focus on getting adults active and keeping them active for longer to prevent or 

reduce the impact of a range of health conditions particularly focused on those aged 

45-65 years to improve healthy life expectancy. 

 Undertake a military health needs assessment to include serving personnel and their 

families that are resident in Rutland, including a detailed section on sexual health to 

ensure the needs of this population are appropriately met. 

 Develop workplace wellbeing programmes with active engagement with local 

employers. 

 Review Long Acting Reversible Contraception (LARC) provision in Rutland to maintain 

and improve LARC prescribing rates as there has been a year on year reduction.  

 Work with NHS England, commissioners of human papillomavirus (HPV) vaccination 

programme, to improve uptake of second dose. Although this vaccination is given in 

the teenage years, a lower than expected update of the second dose will have an 

impact on the health of the future adult population. 

 Continued partnership working through the Road Safety Partnership to consider 

ways to reduce the number of people killed or severely injured on Rutland’s roads.

233



 

26 

 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

ASC Adult Social Care 

BME Black and Minority Ethnic Group 

CCG Clinical Commissioning Group 

COPD Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease 

HPV
[...]
in order that people can manage their own 

health and wellbeing, and live independently in their communities for as long as possible.  

Rutland’s Better Care Fund programme aims to shape more integrated, efficient and 

effective health and care services which work well for the people of Rutland. This is so that 

people receive the right care and support at the right time to maintain their health and 

260

https://www.ageuk.org.uk/information-advice/care/arranging-care/care-needs-assessment/
https://www.ageuk.org.uk/information-advice/care/paying-for-care/financial-assessment/personal-budgets-and-direct-payments/
https://www.ageuk.org.uk/information-advice/care/helping-a-loved-one/getting-a-carers-assessment/


 

19 

 

wellbeing, staying well for as long as possible, thus preventing, delaying or reducing their 

need for care.  The programme is run jointly by Rutland County Council and East 

Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group, and overseen by the Rutland 

Health and Wellbeing Board. 

5.5. A connected society: a strategy for tackling loneliness 

Most recently, in recognition of the impact loneliness can have a person’s wellbeing, the 

government published ‘A connected society: a strategy for tackling loneliness’ in October 

2018. This strategy provides an assessment of the existing evidence and outlines actions to 

embed loneliness as a consideration across government policy, recognising the wide range 

of factors that can exacerbate feelings of loneliness and ways to support people’s social 

wellbeing and resilience. It also aims to build a national conversation on loneliness, to raise 

awareness of its impacts and to help tackle stigma. 

5.6. Carer’s Strategy (2018 -2021) 

Additionally, at a local level across Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland (LLR) a number of 

cross agency strategies have been developed. This includes the recently adopted Carer’s 

Strategy (2018 -2021) which seeks to improve services and support for c
[...]
9781786526731/documents/00514513-pdf/00514513-pdf/govscot%3Adocument
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/report/2017/02/chief-medical-officer-scotland-annual-report-2015-16-realising-realistic-9781786526731/documents/00514513-pdf/00514513-pdf/govscot%3Adocument

	Agenda
	5 PHYSICAL ACTIVITY TO SUPPORT PEOPLE'S HEALTH
	Appendix 1 Performance Update LRS PASS 2017-2021 v2
	Overview
	GP1 Safe
	GP2 Fair
	GP3 Customer Focused
	A1 Get Active
	A2 Stay Active
	A3 Active Places
	A4 Active Economy
	F1 Well Led
	F2 Insight Driven
	F3 S&R Workforce
	F4 Effective Marcomms


	6 CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE IN RUTLAND
	7 RUTLAND JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2018
	Appendix A Population 2018 FINAL
	Appendix B Best Start 2018 FINAL
	Appendix C CYP Staying Safe and Healthy 2018 FINAL
	Appendix D Achieving Educational Potential 2018 FINAL
	Appendix E Adults Mental Health 2018 FINAL
	Appendix F Physical Health 2018 FINAL
	Appendix G Ageing Well 2018 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 4th 
December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT:

Mr Alan Walters (Chair) Portfolio Holder for Health and Social Care
Mr Gary Conde Councillor, Rutland County Council
Dr Hilary Fox East Leicestershire & Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group
Mr Simon Mutsaars CEO of Rutland Citizens Advice
Dr Tim O’Neill Director for People, Rutland County Council
Mr Tim Sacks Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire & Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Mr Mike Sandys Director of Public Health, Rutland County Council
Ms Fiona Taylor Spire Homes

OFFICERS PRESENT:

Mark Andrews Director for People (DAS)
Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning,RCC
Robert Clayton Head of Culture & Registration RCC
Joanna Morley Governance Officer

IN ATTENDANCE:

Ms Sarah Hughes Head of Operations & Delivery, NHS England - Midlands

450 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Ms Roz Lindridge and Professor Will Pope. Ms Sarah 
Hughes attended as a substitute for Ms. Lindridge.

451 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 
September 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

452 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.



453 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.

454 PHYSICAL ACTIVITY TO SUPPORT PEOPLE'S HEALTH 

Report No.225/2018 was received from the Director of Public Health.

Mr Robert Clayton presented the report, the purpose of which was to inform the Board 
of the importance of physical activity opportunities to support people’s health and to 
outline the work currently being undertaken in Rutland in pursuit of this agenda.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

 At the same time that exercise referrals were rising, activity levels were falling 
which suggested that perhaps services were not referring the right people to the 
right provision.

 There were six falls prevention classes running and generally positive outcomes 
were being recorded but the programme now needed to move to the next stage 
and target everyone simultaneously. 

 The number of falls was actually increasing so Public Health needed to find out 
how the exercise classes sat within the whole prevention of falls model.

 Feedback from residents who had attended a falls prevention class was that they 
wanted to have something in place when the course ended, such as a peer 
support group, so that they could maintain their good work.

 There was an initiative for GPs to suggest things such as community walks, park 
runs and garden projects rather than giving out a prescription.

 The Active Life Survey had measured the amount of people who would cycle and 
walk not only for leisure but also for getting to work and Rutland figures had been 
encouraging. Significant inroads into increasing the amount of exercise that people 
took had been made in places eg. Manchester where they had joined up the 
available programmes for both active life and active travel.

 The Head of Culture and Registration would provide a breakdown of the number of 
GP exercise referrals by practices in Rutland.

 The Public Health Grant which covered the cost of the referral scheme was in 
place until 2020 and was being considered as part of the comprehensive spending 
review.

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the contents of the report regarding the importance of physical 
activity to support people’s health.

2. The Board NOTED the attached Rutland Performance Update on the LRS Physical 
Activity & Sports Strategy 2017-2021.



455 CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE IN RUTLAND 

Report No. 228/2018 was received from the Director of Public Health.

Mr Mike Sandys introduced the report, the purpose of which was to summarise a 
profile of cardiovascular disease in Rutland and provide context within Rutland and at 
the STP system level as to the work going on around prevention and management of 
cardiovascular disease in Rutland.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 Although initially it was alarming to note that the level of cardiovascular disease 
was higher in Rutland than the national average this was primarily because 
Rutland had a much older population than other areas and could also be due to 
much more proactive case finding and diagnosis.  In the younger age group, those 
aged less than 75 years, deaths from cardiovascular disease were significantly 
lower than the national average.

 Lifestyle behaviours, particularly obesity in Rutland, were a major risk factor in 
developing heart disease.

 There was a real drive across the CCG to look at the five key conditions for 
cardiovascular disease: hypertension, diabetes, dementia, chronic pulmonary 
disease and atrial fibrillation.

 An end-to-end pathway review of cardiovascular disease management and 
cardiology services was being undertaken jointly by the CCGs, primary and 
secondary care, and Public Health. Public Health would nominate a representative 
to sit on the cardiology working party.

 The report concentrated primarily on adults but members questioned how 
developments in children’s health could go on to affect adult lifestyles and the 
reported figures and suggested that all the dots around transition needed to be 
joined up.

 The impact of the increased availability of defibrillators on reducing deaths by 
cardiovascular disease, was less than 10%. 65% of the decline was due to 
changes in lifestyle and 25% was down to the work of GPs. The Director of Public 
Health recognised that, in general, people valued more what had saved their life at 
the end, rather than the primary prevention work.

 Councillor Conde asked who was responsible for the access codes for defibrillators 
in public places in Rutland. Public Health would find out and report back to the 
Board.

 The number of health checks offered was less than the national offer but the 
uptake was good when they were offered.

 Public Health preferred that health checks were carried out by GPs so that data 
was recorded and the information captured was of a high standard.

 The payment structure for GPs to undertake health checks changed a couple of 
years ago and this may have impacted on the number of health checks offered.

AGREED:

The Board:

1. NOTED the work being done on developing a joined up prevention system and 
would welcome further reports on any future developments.



2. NOTED the work being done to enable an integrated communications system to 
support the prevention system in Rutland.

3. ENDORSED the hypertension prevention programme being led by the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Prevention Programme Board as part of the LLR STP.

456 RUTLAND JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2018 

Report No.229/2018 was received from the Director of Public Health.

Mr Mike Sandys introduced the report the purpose of which was to seek approval by 
the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) 2018. The attached chapters to the report had been amended in light of 
comments from the Board and other stakeholders.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 Work was taking place on a Military Health Needs Assessment which would be 
incorporated into the main JSNA in due course. Initially the needs assessment 
would be done on serving personnel and their dependents with veterans being 
added later in the year.

 Healthwatch were conducting a separate survey looking at veterans’ health needs. 
The information gathered from this would be used in the military health needs 
assessment as the work progressed.

AGREED:

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board Members agreed and APPROVED the 
publication of the Rutland JSNA 2018 by the end of December 2018.

457 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

No urgent business had been received.

458 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board would be held on 
Tuesday, 5 March 2019 at 2.00pm in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

Proposed Agenda Items:

 Update on CAMHS and the transition from children’s to adults’ mental health 
services

 Report from the Scrutiny Mental Health Task and Finish Group 
 Report on the CYP Local Transformation Plan
 Director of Public Health Annual Report

---o0o---
The Chairman closed the meeting at 2.50 pm

---o0o---


